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MILLENIA SURGERY CENTER

4901 S. Vineland Road, Suite 150
Orlando, Florida 32811


ENDOSCOPY REPORT

PATIENT: Rosado, Verna

MEDICAL RECORD#: 161291

DATE OF BIRTH:

DATE OF PROCEDURE: 06/26/24

PHYSICIAN: Luis Mejia, M.D.

REFERRING PHYSICIAN:

PROCEDURE PERFORMED:

1. EGD.

INDICATIONS:

1. Normal CT scan showing thickening of the stomach mucosa.

2. GERD.

3. Abdominal pain.

POSTOPERATIVE DIAGNOSES:

DEPTH OF INSERTION: Second portion of the duodenum.

COMPLICATIONS: None immediately.

MEDICATION: As per monitored anesthesia care.

DESCRIPTION OF PROCEDURE: After informed consent was obtained, the patient was put in the left lateral decubitus position. Scope was introduced into the mouth, advanced to the oropharynx, esophagus, stomach, and into the second portion of the duodenum without complications. Examination performed upon withdrawal. Oxygen saturation and blood pressure monitored during the procedure. Retroflexion performed at the fundus.

FINDINGS:
1. Oropharynx appeared normal.

2. Esophagus appeared normal. Biopsies taken from the distal esophagus to rule out eosinophilic esophagitis.

3. Stomach appeared erythematous biopsies taken from antrum and body to rule out H. pylori.

4. Duodenum D1 and D2 appeared normal. Biopsies taken from the second portion of the duodenum to rule out celiac disease.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. Follow pathology reports.

2. Antireflux measures.

3. Avoid NSAIDs.

4. Monitor clinically.

5. The patient is to follow up in GI office in three to four weeks.
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__________________

Luis Mejia, M.D.

DD: 06/26/24

DT: 06/26/24

Transcribed by: SR/gf
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